

Oral Argument Not Yet Scheduled

No. 09-1322 (Lead) and Consolidated Cases (COMPLEX)

**United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**COALITION FOR RESPONSIBLE REGULATION, INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,**

v.

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
Respondent.**

**On Petition for Review of Environmental Protection Agency Final
Orders, 74 Fed. Reg. 66,496 (Dec. 15, 2009) and
75 Fed. Reg. 49,556 (Aug. 13, 2010)**

**REPLY BRIEF OF TEXAS FOR STATE PETITIONERS
AND SUPPORTING INTERVENORS**

GREG ABBOTT
Attorney General of Texas

JONATHAN F. MITCHELL
Solicitor General

DANIEL T. HODGE
First Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL P. MURPHY
Assistant Solicitor General

BILL COBB
Deputy Attorney General for
Civil Litigation

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1695
Fax: (512) 474-2697
jonathan.mitchell@oag.state.tx.us

J. REED CLAY, JR.
Special Assistant and Senior
Counsel to the Attorney General

**COUNSEL FOR STATE PETITIONERS
AND SUPPORTING INTERVENORS**

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside
Cover]

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL

LUTHER STRANGE
Attorney General
State of Alabama
Office of the Attorney General
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36130
Tel.: (334) 242-7445

PAMELA JO BONDI
Attorney General of Florida
The Capitol, L-01
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050
Tel.: (850) 414-3684
Fax: (850) 410-2672

GREGORY F. ZOELLER
Attorney General of Indiana
302 W. Washington St.
IGC-South, Fifth Floor
Indianapolis, IN 46204
Tel.: (317) 232-6255
Fax: (317) 232-7979

JACK CONWAY
Attorney General
Commonwealth of Kentucky
Capitol Suite 118
700 Capitol Avenue
Frankfort, KY 40601-3449
Tel.: (502) 696-5300
Fax: (502) 564-2894

JAMES D. "BUDDY"
CALDWELL
Attorney General
State of Louisiana
Department of Justice
1885 North Third Street
Baton Rouge, LA 70802
Tel.: (225) 326-6705
Fax: (225) 326-6793

BILL SCHUETTE
Attorney General of Michigan
JOHN J. BURSCH
Solicitor General
NEIL D. GORDON
Assistant Attorney General
Environment, Natural
Resources, and Agriculture
Division
P.O. Box 30755
Lansing, MI 48909
Tel.: (517) 373-7540
Fax: (517) 373-1610

GARY C. RIKARD
Butler, Snow, O'Mara, Stevens
& Cannada, PLLC
Outside Counsel for
GOVERNOR HALEY
BARBOUR
State of Mississippi
Tel.: 901.680.7319
Fax: 901.680.7201

JON BRUNING
Attorney General of Nebraska
KATHERINE J. SPOHN
Special Counsel to Attorney
General
2115 State Capitol Building
P.O. Box 98920
Lincoln, NE 68509-8920
Tel.: (402) 471-2682
Fax: (402) 471-3297

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Statutes and Regulations.....	iii
Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument.....	2
I. EPA Failed to Provide a Reasoned Basis for the Endangerment Finding Because It Refused to Define A Threshold Level at Which Climate Change Endangers Public Health or Welfare	2
II. EPA’s Arbitrary Refusal to Consider Adaptation and Mitigation Is Not Cured by Characterizing Those Factors as Climate Change “Responses”	8
Conclusion	10
Certificate of Compliance.....	12
Certificate of Service	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>*Ethyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 541 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1976) (en banc)	2, 3, 4, 5, 7
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	3, 10
<i>*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	1, 2, 7, 8, 9, 10

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(1) [CAA § 202(a)(1)]	iii
42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)	2

Other Authorities

<i>*Endangerment and Cause or Contribute Findings for Greenhouse Gases Under Section 202(a) of the Clean Air Act</i> , 74 Fed. Reg. 66,496 (Dec. 15, 2009)	2, 4, 6, 8, 9
EPA Office of Inspector General, <i>Procedural Review of EPA's Greenhouse Gases Endangerment Finding Data Quality Processes</i> , Report No. 11-P-0702 (Sept. 26, 2011)	8
